Tuesday, August 28, 2018 the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Carpenter and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Cupples presiding.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between Jasper County and Public Professional & Maintenance Employees ensuring that the County, per the contract, ensures the entry top wage shall be a minimum of 5% greater than the comparable average. The new top pay rate shall be adjusted, for the Grade III classification, from \$24.17 to \$24.28 per hour effectively July 1, 2018.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 18-60 certifying the following appointment to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	<u>POSITION</u>	EMPLOYEE	PAY RATE	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Elderly Nutrition	Delivery Driver	Iva Powell	\$9.22	Range 9 Hire In Non-bargaining Non-progressive Pay scale	

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the Supervisors minutes for 08/21/2018.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to amend the agenda to include the hiring of a land surveyor to survey the property located at 115 South 2nd Street West in Newton, Iowa.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the hiring of a land surveyor to survey the property located at 115 South 2nd Street West in Newton, Iowa 50208.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES

A request was made by Buildings and Grounds Director, Adam Sparks, to have employee review conducted in closed session.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to go into closed session in accordance with Iowa Code section 21.5 (i) to evaluate the professional competency of an individual whose appointment, hiring, performance or discharge is being considered when necessary to prevent needless and irreparable injury to that individual's reputation and the individual requests a closed session.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES

The Supervisors entered back into open session.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adjourn the Tuesday, August 28, 2018 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor	Doug Cupples, Chairman
	2.0 2.17 [1.2.2]